MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

Снар. 321.

Collector of Vinalhaven authorized to collect and pay all taxes, to them already committed.

Assessment of taxes.

SECT. 4. The several collectors of the town of Vinalhaven are hereby authorized to collect and pay all taxes to them already committed, agreeable to their several warrants, any thing in this act to the contrary notwithstanding.

SECT. 5. The said town of Fox Isle shall pay their said proportion of all such state and county taxes as are already, or may hereafter be assessed and apportioned on the inhabitants of the town of Vinalhaven, until the legislature shall lay a tax upon the town of Fox Isle.

Representative district.

Sect. 6. Said towns of Vinalhaven and Fox Isle, together with Islesborough shall constitute a district to elect one representative to the legislature of this state until otherwise provided by law.

SECT. 7. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after the first day of March next.

[Approved June 30, 1846.]

Chapter 321.

An Act to annex part of the town of Shapleigh to the town of Newfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Description of territory set off to the town of Newfield.

Section 1. That the following described territory in the town of Shapleigh, in the county of York, to wit: beginning at the Little Ossipee river, at the south-west corner of lot number twenty two, in the third range in said Shapleigh; thence running easterly on the check line to Waterborough town line; thence north on said Waterborough line to Little Ossipee river; thence by said river to first mentioned bounds; containing lots number twenty-two, twenty three and twenty-four, in the first range; lots number twenty-two, twenty-three, twenty-four and the gore in the second range; and lots number twenty-two, twenty-three, twenty-four and the gore in the third range of lots in said Shapleigh; together with the inhabitants thereon, are hereby annexed to the town of Newfield, in said county.

Any person so set off, shall have the same rights in Newfield, in relation to settlement, as he would have had in Shapleigh.

Liability of inhabitants so set off. Sect. 2. Any person named in the first section of this act who has a legal settlement in the town of Shapleigh, or has begun to acquire a settlement therein, shall have the same rights in said town of Newfield in relation to settlement, whether absolute or incipient, as he would have had, in the town of Shapleigh.

Sect. 3. The inhabitants residing on the territory aforesaid, shall pay to the inhabitants of Shapleigh all moneys legally assess-

ed on their polls and estates and remaining unpaid; also their joint CHAP. 322. proportion of all moneys voted to be raised at the annual town meeting in March last in said town of Shapleigh.

SECT. 4. It shall be the duty of the selectmen of Shapleigh to Duty of the semake returns to the secretary of state, by the first day of February leigh. next, of the proportion of the state valuation of so much of said town of Shapleigh as is set off by this act to the town of Newfield.

[Approved June 30, 1846.]

Chapter 322.

An Act to incorporate the Parsonsfield Silex Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Asa Dalton, John P. Bennett, Gideon Colcord, Rufus Colcord, Corporators. their associates and successors, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Parsonsfield Silex Com- Corporate name. pany, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the Powers and privileges. duties and liabilities, provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to purchase and Authorized to hold and control hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value, at any one real and personal estate. time, the sum of twenty thousand dollars; and the same may improve, lease, sell, and convey as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do; and the said company are authorized to carry on at Parsonsfield, in the county of York, the manufacture facture. of Bristol bricks, lustre, tripoli, iron and steel, and such other materials as may be necessarily and conveniently connected therewith; and may erect and construct such machinery, mills and other buildings, as may be useful for that purpose.

Articles of manu-

[Approved June 30, 1846.]

Chapter 323.

An Act to incorporate the Camden Paper Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Horatio Alden, Otis Hunnewell, C. G. Batchelder Corporators. Section 1. and Henry Alden, with their associates and successors, are hereby